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*  This chart pack provides an update to the reports on children’s media literacy published from 2006,
2008, 2010 and every year since.

*  Across most of the charts findings from the 2010, 2011, 2013, 2014, 2015 and 2016 Media Literacy
Trackers have been removed to reduce data overcrowding.

Media Literacy Tracker with children and parents:

. A guantitative tracking survey conducted in 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017,
2018 and 2019.

*  2019: conducted in April-July 2019. 2,343 in-home interviews with parents of 5-15s and children
aged 8-15 were conducted, along with 900 interviews with parents of children aged 3-4. In 2019,the
overall sample size was larger as additional interviews were conducted with parents of internet users
aged 3-15 (and their children if aged 8-15) in each of the devolved nations.

*  2018: conducted in April/ May/ June. 1,430 in-home interviews with parents of 5-15s and children
aged 8-15 were conducted, along with 630 interviews with parents of children aged 3-4.

e  2017: conducted in April/ May/ June. 1,388 in-home interviews with parents and children aged 5-15
were conducted, along with 677 interviews with parents of children aged 3-4.

*  2012: conducted in March. 1,717 in-home interviews with parents and children aged 5-15.

e 2009: conducted in April/ May and September/ October. 2,131 in-home interviews with parents and
children aged 5-15 were conducted.
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*  From 2013 onwards, the Media Literacy Tracker was also conducted with parents of children aged 3-4,
with a total of 900 interviews conducted in-home in April/ May/ June/ July 2019.

*  Findings have been shown for 3-4s wherever possible, with comparisons between 2017 and 2018 for
this age group. The findings for children aged 3-4 are also shown alongside those for the older
children.

*  Data for children aged 3-4 are not included in the overall analysis for all children aged 5-15, both
because the media habits of pre-school children are likely to differ substantially from those of school-
age children, and because including them in the larger group would impede our ability to compare
results over time.
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*  Significance testing at the 95% confidence level has been carried out. This means that where findings
are shown as an increase/decrease on in the charts, there is only a 5% or less probability that the
difference between the samples is by chance.

*  Statistically significant findings are indicated in the figures in the report by arrows. The footer of each
chart describes the significance testing that has been conducted - over time, within a particular year
or both.

*  Where possible, findings are shown for 5-15s as well as for the specific age groups (5-7, 8-11 and 12-
15). However, some questions in earlier surveys, and some questions in the current survey, were not
asked of all age groups.

* Itisalso worth noting that in some instances where there is a change over time among all children
aged 5-15, this may not be accompanied by a change among 5-7s, 8-11s or 12-15s for that measure,
due to smaller base sizes for these sub-groups.
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1. Children’s media time

PROMOTING CHOICE * SECURING STANDARDS » PREVENTING HARM



L

Children aged 3-4 and 5-7 spend the most time watching TV OFcom
programmes or films while 12-15s spend the most time using social torevayone o ok
. . . \ Y,
media/ messaging sites
Estimated weekly hours undertaking each activity, among users, by age: 2019
I S hours 6 minutes
12 h 42 minut m Watching
Aged 3.4 Low base ours minutes YouTube
B 4 hours 42 minutes
IR 5 .15 36 minuics Watchng
Aged 5-7 11 hours 6 minutes programmes or
Low base films
N 6 hours 18 minutes
_ 10 hours 0 minutes m Using social media
10 hours 30 minutes or messaging sites
ABed 8 NN 7 hours 48 minutes or apps

I © hours 30 minutes

I 1 hours O minies rovneeene
11 hours 48 minutes
A S R 13 Nours 12 minutes
I 1 1 hours 36 minutes

I 10 hours 6 minutes

11 hours 6 minutes
I 11 hours 48 minutes
N © nours 30 minutes

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QP76A-Bf QP77A-Bf QP78A-B/QP79A-B Across all the devices they use to [ACTIVITY] how much time do they spend [DOING ACTIVITY] on a typical school day/ on a
weekend day?

Aged 5-15

Responses are taken from the child aged 8-11 or 12-15 rather than the parent.
Base: Parents of children aged 3-7 and children aged 8-15 who do each activity (VARIABLE BASE).




2. Children’s use and ownership of media devices
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Compared to 2018, children aged 5-15 are now more likely to use a OFcorm
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Media used by children aged 5-15 at home: 2009, 2012, 2017, 2018 and 2019 S ‘
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Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QP3A/B/E/F/C I'm going to read out a list of different types of media devices that you may or may not have in your home, and which your child may or may not use
(prompted responses, single coded) *Since 2014 this measure includes those who say they use either a Smart TV or a ‘standard’ TV set, prior to this we asked only about a
TV set.

Base: Parents of children aged 5-15 (2343). Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and 2019.
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Although lower compared to 2018, most 5-15s still use a computer.

More 5-15s use a smart speaker than a radio set
Media used by children aged 5-15 at home: 2009, 2012, 2017, 2018 and 2019
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Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
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QP3D/G/I/1/H/K - I'm going to read out a list of different types of media devices that you may or may not have in your home, and which your child may or may not use.

(prompted responses, single coded) ** Prior to 2016 this question asked about a DVD player/ DVD recorder/ Blu-ray recorder (fixed or portable).
Base: Parents of children aged 5-15 (2343).

Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and 2019.
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Increaseq use 91‘ tablets, smart TVs and smart speakers :f\mohg 5-15s OFco
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Summary of access to and use of devices/ media, by age: 2019

All children Aged 3-4 Aged 5-7 Aged 8-11 Aged 12-15 Aged 5-15
Access Use Access Use Access Use Access Use Access Use

Tablet computer 85% 64%4  88% 74% 90% 4 84%4 88% 80% 89% 4 80% 4
Desktop computer/ laptop/ netbook —

B 68% < 16%< 73% 35% & 78% 60% 2%y 72% ] 78% ¥ 58% &
with internet access
Standard TV set 69% 61% 71%+ 65% ¥ 74% 69% 76% 70%* 74% 68% ¥
Smart TV set 64% 53% 67%* 60% 72% 68% VN 76%+ 72%* 72% 4~ 67% 4
DVR/ Digital Video Recorder 66% 43% 61%+ 45% v 72% 60% 73% 66% 69% § 58% v
Games console/ games player 39% 12% 52% 38% 68% 58% 74% 64% 66% 55%
DVD/ Blu-ray player 58% 41% 60% 45% 60% 43% v 64% 47% 61% 45%
Radio 49% 13% 51% 16% 53% 21% v 58% 29% 54% 22%
Smart speakers 27%+ 11%+ 31%+ 20% 4 35% 4 25%* 43%+ 36%+ 37%+ 27% 4
Wearable tech (added in 2019) 28% 2% 29% 5% 32% 13% 36% 15% 33% 11%
Mobile phone 0% 29% 5% 33% 43% 67% 85% 92% 48% 67%
ANY STANDARD/ SMART TV 99% 94% 99% 97% 99% 4 98%* 100%* 98% 99% 4 98%
ANY INTERNET 88% 57% 95% 77% 98% 92% 99%+ 99% 98% 90%

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QP3. I'm going to read out a list of different types of equipment that you may or may not have in your home, and which your child may or may not use (prompted

responses, single coded)

Base: Parents of children aged 3-15 (900 aged 3-4, 764 aged 5-7, 817 aged 8-11, 762 aged 12-15, 2343 aged 5-15). Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and
2019 (for those devices that were asked about in 2018 and 2019).
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Mobile phone ownership is unchanged compared to 2017 and 2018 OFcom

among all children aged 3-15 foraveryone
b A

Smartphone and non-smartphone ownership, by age: 2012, 2017, 2018 and 2019
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Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QP3F/QP4. I'm going to read out a list of different types of media devices that you may or may not have in your home, and which your child may or may not use {prompted responses, single
coded)/ You mentioned that your child has their own mobile phone. Is this a Smartphone? A Smartphone is a phone on which you can easily access emails, download apps/ applications and

other files as well as view websites and generally surf the internet/ go online. Popular brands of smartphone include iPhone and Android phones such as the Samsung Galaxy.(unprompted
responses, single coded).
Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 (900) or 5-15 (764 aged 5-7, 817 aged 8-11, 762 aged 12-15).
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Children under the age of 10 are more likely to have a tablet than a
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smartphone, after this age children are more likely to own a smartphone
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Tablet and smartphone ownership, by age of child: 2019
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Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QP3F/QP4. I m going to read out a list of different types of equipment that you may or may not have in your home, and which your child may or may not use (prompted responses, single
aged 15 in 2019).

coded)/ You mentioned that your child has their own mobile phone. Is this a Smartphone? (unprompted responses, single coded).

Base: Parents of children aged 3-15 (552 aged 3, 348 aged 4, 325 aged 5, 229 aged 6, 210 aged 7, 293 aged 8, 178 aged 9, 184 aged 10, 162 aged 11, 280 aged 12, 163 aged 13, 152 aged 14, 167



Children aged 5-15 are less likely to watch TV programmes or films on | Ofcorm
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Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QP5/ QC1 — Does your child ever use any of these devices to watch television programmes or films at home or elsewhere? (prompted responses, multi coded).
Responses from parents for 5-7 year olds and from children aged 8-15.

Base: Parents of children aged 5-15 {2343). Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and 2019.
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The overall incidence of 5-15s going online is unchanged compared to
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Devices ever used by children aged 5-15 to go online at home (2012) or elsewhere (2017, 2018, 2I019)
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Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QP23/QC10 — Including any ways you may have already mentioned, does your child ever use any of the following devices to go online at home or elsewhere? (prompted

responses, multi coded) Responses from parents for 5-7 year olds and from children aged 8-15. In 2013 parents/ children were asked about going online at home whereas
since 2014 they were asked about going online at home or elsewhere.

Base: Parents of children aged 5-15 (2343). Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and 2019.



Half of 12-15s say a mobile phone is the device they ‘mostly’ use to OFcom
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Device ‘mostly’ used by children to go online at home (2012) or elsewhere (2017, 2018,
2019), by age
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Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QP24/ QC12B. And when your child goes online at home or elsewhere, which device do they mostly use? (prompted responses, single coded).
Responses from parents for 3-7 year olds and from children aged 8-15. Since 2014 responses are taken from the child aged 8-11 or aged 12-15 rather than the parent.

Base: Parents whose child ever goes online aged 3-15 (602 aged 3-4, 634 aged 5-7, 757 aged 8-11, 748 aged 12-15, 2139 aged 5-15). Significance testing shows any change
between 2018 and 2019.
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5-15s are more likely than last year to play games on tablets or mobile @ OFcom
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Devices used for gaming by children aged 5-15 at home (2009, 2012) or elsewhere (2017, 2018, 2019)

Any gaming Games console/ Tablet Mobile phone Desktop Smart TV
games player (added in 2010) computer, (added in 2014)
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QP65/ QC40 — Does your child ever play games at home or elsewhere in any of these ways? (prompted responses, multi coded) Responses from parents for 5-7 year olds
and from children aged 8-15 - only showing responses by more than 5% of all 5-15s. In 2010-2013 parents and children were asked about gaming at home whereas since
2014 they were asked about gaming at home or elsewhere. Since 2014 responses are taken from the child aged 8-11 or aged 12-15 rather than the parent

596 596
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Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
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Base: Parents of children aged 5-15 (2343). Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and 2019.
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3. Children’s content consumption
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Definitions for Video on Demand

Definition

Description

making communications work
for everyone

Response option shown to
respondents at QP6

Video on demand

(VoD)

The overall term for any services offering video online to stream or download — includes
paid for subscription video on demand (e.g. Netflix, Amazon Prime Video), free broadcaster
video on demand services (e.g. BBC iPlayer, All4) as well as online video content from
services such as YouTube and Facebook Watch {excluding short-form video clips)

Not Applicable

Subscription video
on demand (SVoD)

Paid-for subscription video on demand services such as Netflix, Amazon Prime Video and
NOW TV. Consumers pay a flat fee, usually on a monthly or annual basis, to stream or
download content available on the subscribed-to platform

Watching through any paid-for
on demand services like Netflix,
Amazon Prime Video or NOW
v

Broadcast video on

demand (BVoD)

Video on demand services (free or paid- for) from the broadcasters including BBC iPlayer,
ITV Hub, All4, My5, Sky Go or BT Sports

Woatching through any online or
catch-up services from UK
broadcasters like BBC iPlayer,
ITV Hub or All4

Advertising based
video on demand

(AVoD)

Includes video content usually available free of charge to the user and funded mainly
through advertising. AVoD services can be provided by a broadcaster (e.g. ITV Hub, All4), a
social media or video-sharing platform (e.g. Facebook, YouTube) or a news publisher (e.g
Mail Online)

Watching programmes or films
on other websites or apps like
YouTube, Vimeo, Facebook
Watch

Transactional video
on demand (TVoD)

Includes any video services which allow for one off payments to own, rent or pay per view
video content (e.g. iTunes, Google Play Store etc)

Through renting or buying
programmes or films from
online stores like iTunes, Google
Play Store or Sky Store
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Three quarters of 5-15s watch live broadcast television and four in OFcom
five 5-15s watch any type of video-on-demand content Tor oo wark
y

Ways in which children aged 3-4 and 5-15 watch TV programmes and films, by age: 2019
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Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QP6. There are many ways your child may watch TV programmes and films. Which, if any, of these ways do they ever watch TV programmes and films? (prompted
responses, multi coded) .

Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 (900) or 5-15 (764 aged 5-7, 817 aged 8-11, 762 aged 12-15, 2343 aged 5-15).




Children in Wales are more likely to watch live broadcast TV than the

devolved UK nations

OfFcom
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Ways in which children aged 3-4 and 5-15 watch TV programmes and films, by UK nation: 2019
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QP6. There are many ways your child may watch TV programmes and films. Which, if any, of these ways do they ever watch TV programmes and films? (prompted

responses, multi coded) .
Base: Parents of children in UK {2343}, England (1285), Scotland (355}, Wales (352), Northern Ireland (351).




More than half of 5-15s and two in five 3-4s watch Netflix content OFcom
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Incidence of watching paid-for online on-demand services, by age: 2019 N ~
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Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

IN 2019: QP7/ QC2A. Does your child ever watch TV programmes or films on any of these paid-for online on-demand services? {(prompted responses, multi coded) . Responses from parents
for 3-7 year olds and from children aged 8-15.

IN 2018: QP6/ QC2A. Does your child ever watch TV programmes or films via any on-demand and streaming TV and video services that you pay to receive such as Netflix, Now TV or Amazon
Prime Video? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 (900) or 5-15 ( 764 aged 5-7 age 2 age 2343 aged 5-15). Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and 2019.




Children in Scotland and Northern Ireland are more likely to watch Opcom
Netflix than those in England or Wales fﬁz?grfri":?”mmnwm

Incidence of watching paid-for online on-demand senices, by UK nation: 2019
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Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

IN 2019: QP7/ QC2A. Does your child ever watch TV programmes or films on any of these paid-for online on-demand services? {prompted responses, multi coded) . Responses from parents
for 3-7 year olds and from children aged 8-15.

Base: Parents of children in UK (2343), England (1285), Scotland (355), Wales (352), Northern Ireland (351).
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Half of 3-4s now watch things on YouTube. Use has declined slightly OfFcom
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among 5-15s - not attributable to any particular age group for everyone

S

Incidence of using the YouTube website or app: 2017, 2018 and 2019

I
: 90% 89% 89%
1 81% 81% 80%
! ° 77% 249 > 80% 77%
I 71% 70% °
1 64%

4 |
I
51% I
0,

48% 459 I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

2017 2018 2019 1 2017 2018 2019 2017 2018 2019 2017 2018 2019 2017 2018 2019

W Aged 3-4 Aged 5-7 W Aged 8-11 Aged 12-15 M Aged 5-15

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QP22A/ QC9. Does your child ever use the YouTube website or app? (prompted responses, single coded) . Responses from parents for 3-7 year olds and from children aged
8-15.

Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 (900) or 5-15 (764 aged 5-7, 817 aged 8-11, 762 aged 12-15, 2343 aged 5-15). Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and
2019.
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Cartoons continue to be the most popular type of YouTube content for @ Ofcorm
younger children while pranks and music videos appeal to older children  pscrmuniations work

Types of content watched on the YouTube website or app, by age: 2019

All who use the YouTube website or app  Aged 3-4 | Aged 5-7 | Aged 8-11 | Aged 12-15 Aged 5-15
452 479 604 669

Base 1752
Funny videos/ jokes/ pranks/ challenges 31%¢ 50%¢ 73% 74% 68%
Music videos 30% 42% 60% 73% 61%
Cartoons/ animations/ mini-movies or songs 85% 71% 54% 34% 49%
‘How-to’ videos or tutorials about hobbies/ sports/ things they are interested 16% 30% 48% 47% 43%
in
Game tutorials/ walk-throughs/ watching other people play games 14%¥ 29% 44%, A6% 42%
Vloggers or YouTube influencers 6%V 18%¥  36% 46% 36% V¥
Sports/ football clips or videos 6% 14% 36% 41%4 33%4
Film trailers, clips of programmes, 'best-bits' or programme highlights 5% 11% 30% 40% 30%
Whole programmes or films 9% v 12% 27% 29% 25%
'Unboxing' videos - e.g. where toys are unwrapped or assembled 21% 28% 27% 17% 23%
Relaxing videos like slime-making, soap carving or people whispering (added in 12% 20% 20% 12% 17%
2019)

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QP22C/ QC10 — Here is a list of the sort of things that your child may have watched on YouTube. Which if any of these types of things do they watch on YouTube?
(prompted responses, multi coded) Responses from parents of 3-7s year olds and from children aged 8-15.

Bases shown in table

Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and 2019.
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than the other UK nations

’

YouTube users aged 5-15 in Wales were more likely to watch most of

the content on YouTube
Content watched on YouTube among YouTube users aged 5-15, by UK nation: 2019
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Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QP22C/ QC10 — Here is a list of the sort of things that your child may have watched on YouTube. Which if any of these types of things do they watch on YouTube?

(prompted responses, multi coded) Responses from parents of 3-7s year olds and from children aged 8-15.
Base: YouTube users aged 5-15 in the UK {1752), England (956}, Scotland {264}, Wales (260), Northern Ireland (272).

Funny jokes/
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When given the choice, 8-15s would prefer to watch YouTube over OF'com

SVoD and TV content for everyone
Preference for TV/ video content, by age: 2019

o b

Watching things on ...

B YouTube Netflix, NOW TV, Amazon Prime Video
® TV channels like BBC,ITV, Channel 4,Channel 5 or Sky ®m Don't know

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QC8 — If you could choose only one of these — which one would you choose? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Children aged 8-15 (817 aged 8-11 and 762 aged 12-15).




When given the choice, children aged 8-15 in England, Wales and Northern OfFcom

making communications work

Ireland would prefer to watch YouTube over SVoD and TV content; whereas for everyone

children in Scotland are as likely to choose YouTube as SVoD - <
Preference for TV/ video content, by UK nation: 2019

Watch things Watch things Watch things on

on YouTube on-demand TV channels
(Netflix, NOW (like BBC, ITV,
TV or Amazon Channel 4,
Prime Video) Channel 5 or Sky)
54%
50%

45% 45%

42% 42%

32%  31% 32%  33%

7% 18% 15%

12%
. - “

m UK England W Scotland Wales W Northern
Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QC8 - If you could choose only one of these — which one would you choose? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Children aged 8-15 in the UK (1579), in England (906), in Scotland (229), in Wales (223), in Northern Ireland (221).
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There has been some change in attitudes towards TV programmes compared to OFcom

last year although this is usually due to more children being unsure making communications work
for everyone

Attitudes towards TV programmes among 8-15s: 2017, 2018 and 2019 -

There are enough programmes... Aged 8-11 Aged 12-15

for children my age 2018 22% E 2018 28% g

that show children that look

like me 2018 2018 36%
2019 2019 30% v BEZY 4
2017 2017

that show children that live in

the same part of the country 2018 2018

as me

2019 2019

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QC3A/3B/3C -I’'m going to read out some things about the TV programmes that you watch. This could be watching TV or films on a TV set or on a computer, tablet or

phone. This might be when it is shown on TV, something that has been recorded or something you watch on iPlayer or Netflix.

Which answer would you choose for each of the following? (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Children aged 8-15 who watch TV at home or elsewhere (808 aged 8-11, 747 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and 2019.
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There has been little change in the importance ratings attached to types e ~orm

of TV programmes, compared to last year g omcatons Wk
Importance of viewing various types of content, among 8-15s : 2018, 2019 -
Importance of watching things that... Aged 8-11 Aged 12-15

2018 68% 17% pEEA 54% 25% PR

are for children your age

24% EVE

2019 29% 32%

that show children that look
like you

2018 35%
that show children that live in
the same part of the country
as you
2019 37% ¢ 36% 4 2019 34%
W Important Neither/ Don’t know M Not important

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QC4A/4B/4C —I’'m now going to read out some more things about the TV programmes that you watch. Now using this card can you tell me which answer you would choose
for each of the following. (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Children aged 8-15 who watch TV at home or elsewhere (808 aged 8-11, 747 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and 2019.
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Children in the UK nations have differing views on the amount of TV
8 OfFcom
making communications work

programmes that show children from their area, for their age, or show
children that look like them e

Attitudes towards TV programmes among 8-15s: by UK nation

Enough Enough Enough
programmes programmes programmes that
for children that show show children

my age children that that live in the

same part of the
country as me

look like me

65%  66%  65%

53%

51%

49%  49%
° ° 46% 46% .
a1% 4%

34% 339%
28%  27%

| UK England W Scotland Wales W Northern
Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QC3A/3B/3C -I’'m going to read out some things about the TV programmes that you watch. This could be watching TV or films on a TV set or on a computer, tablet or
phone. This might be when it is shown on TV, something that has been recorded or something you watch on iPlayer or Netflix.

Which answer would you choose for each of the following? (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Children aged 8-15 who watch TV at home or elsewhere in the UK (1555}, England (891), Scotland (227) Wales (219), Northern Ireland (218).




4. Social media, live streaming and gaming

PROMOTING CHOICE = SECURING STANDARDS ¢ PREVENTING HARM
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Seven in ten 12-15s have a social media profile, unchanged in the last = Ofcorm

making communications work
two years for everyone
. A

Children who go online with a profile on a social media/ messaging site or app, by age:
2009, 2012, 2017, 2018 and 2019

As a percentage 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 4% 3% 16% 21% 23% 18% 19% 57% 78% 74% 69% 70% NA 37% 36% 33% 33%
of all children

80%
75%

68% 70% 71%

43%
3%

36% 37%

21% 22% 2 Zoty 21%

N

1% 2% 1%
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W Aged 3-4 Aged 5-7 M Aged 8-11 Aged 12-15 ® Aged 5-15

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QP43/ QC19 — I'd now like to ask you some questions about your child's use of social media or messaging sites or apps* - so websites or apps like Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, Snapchat,
WhatsApp and some activities on YouTube. Does your child have a profile or account on any of these types of sites or apps?( prompted responses, single coded). Responses from parents for 3-7

year olds and from children aged 8-15. Since 2014 responses are taken from the child aged 8-11 or aged 12-15 rather than the parent.
* Prior to 2017 this question asked only about use of social media sites or apps, this definition was expanded in 2017 to include messaging sites or apps.

Base: Parents whose child ever goes online aged 3-4 (602) or 5-15 (634 aged 5-7, 757 aged 8-11, 748 aged 12-15, 2139 aged 5-15).
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In 2019, 12-15s are as likely to use Snapchat and Instagram as they OFcom
are to use Facebook forevaryone

.
Social media/ messaging sites or apps used by children aged 12-15: 2012, 2017, 2018 and 2019
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Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QP44/ QC20 — Which social media or messaging sites or apps* do you use? (unprompted responses, multi coded) - showing responses of more than 2% of children aged 12-

15 using any social media or messaging sites or apps. * Prior to 2017 this question asked only about use of social media sites or apps, this definition was expanded in 2017
to include messaging sites or apps. Base: Children aged 12-15 who have a profile or account on social media/ messaging sites or apps (524). Significance testing shows any
change between 2018 and 2019.
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Since 2018 fewer 12-15s nominate Facebook as their main social OFcom
media or messaging site or app i i
N _.
Main social media/ messaging sites or apps used by children aged 8-11 and 12-15: 2017, 2018 and 2019
Aged 8-11
2019
Aged 12-15
2017
2018 23% 7%
2019 24% 9%
m Snapchat Instagram m Facebook m WhatsApp YouTube m TikTok/ Musical.ly

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QP45/ QC21 — And which is your main social media or messaging site or app, so the one you use most often? (unprompted responses, single coded). Responses from
children aged 12-15.

Base: Children aged 8-11 or 12-15 who have a profile or account on social media/ messaging sites or apps (159 aged 8-11, 524 aged 12-15).
Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and 2019.




Awareness of live streaming video services has increased since last OFfFcom

. . making communications work
year for 12-15s who go online, although use is unchanged forevenene )
Awareness and use of live streaming services among 12-15s who go online: 2017, 2018 and 2019
TOTAL
AWARE
2017 10% 35% 76%
2018 35% 78%
2019 41% 83% 4
m |'ve shared videos on these services I've only watched other people's live streams  ® I've never used but aware  ® Not aware

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QC24A - I'd now like to ask you a question about live streaming. This allows you to 'go live' by sharing live videos with others using services like Facebook Live, YouTube Live
Twitch or ‘Live’ on Instagram Stories. Before today, had you heard about live streaming? (unprompted responses, single coded). / QC24B - Which one of these best

describes your experience of live streaming services? (prompted responses, single coded).
Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online (748). Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and 2019.
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One in six of all 3-4s and three in five of all 5-15s play games online OfFcom
making communications work
Incidence of online gaming, by age: 2017, 2018, 2019 forevenene
| : :
! s |
I 87% 88%
: 83% 79% 7;/
: o % %
: : 77A) 74%
I 69%
| : 65%
I
: 56%
| 49%
44% :
37% 1 37%
31% :
I
1 :
I :
1
I
I :
1 é
|
2017 2018 2019 | 2017 2018 2019 2017 2018 2019 i 2017 2018 2019 2017 2018 2019
0 | : :
Ascﬂiﬁrfna" 12% 13%  17% | 24%  31%  35% i 56% 58% 66% 4M 61% 66% 72% 4 49% 53%  59% 4
m Aged 3-4 Aged 5-7 W Aged 8-11 Aged 12-15 m Aged 5-15

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QP70/ QC42 — Many games can now be played online, either through games consoles, other games players or through other things like computers, laptops, tablets, mobile phones and smart
TVs. Examples of popular games that can be played online include FIFA football games, Minecraft, Fortnite, and Robolox. Do you ever play online games? IF YES: When you play online games,

which of these describe how they are playing? (prompted response, multi coded) . Responses from parent for 3-7s and from child aged 8-15
Base: Parents of children aged 3-7 whose child plays games and children aged 8-15 who ever play games (346 aged 3-4, 503 aged 5-7, 658 aged 8-11, 607 aged 12-15, 1768 aged 5-15).
Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and 2019.
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Boys aged 12-15 are more likely than girls to play games online in all OFfFcom
making communications work
four WayS for eugrvone .
L v

Types of online gaming undertaken by children at home or elsewhere, by gender within age: 2019
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the computer or games
console/player
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Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QP70/ QC42 — Many games can now be played online, either through games consoles, other games players or through other things like computers, laptops, tablets, mobile phones and smart
TVs. Examples of popular games that can be played online include FIFA football games, Minecraft, Fortnite, and Robolox. Do you ever play online games? IF YES: When you play online games,

which of these describe how they are playing? (prompted response, multi coded) . Responses from parent for 3-7s and from child aged 8-15

Base: Parents of children aged 3-7 whose child plays games and children aged 8-15 who ever play games (193 boys aged 3-4, 153 girls aged 3-4, 261 boys aged 5-7, 242 girls aged 5-7, 334 boys
aged 8-11, 324 girls aged 8-11, 355 boys aged 12-15, 252 girls aged 12-15, 950 boys aged 5-15, 818 girls aged 5-15). Significance testing shows any difference by gender.
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While three in ten 12-15s find it hard to control their screen time, most

- . OFfFcom
12-15s feel they have a good balance between this and doing other
things

making communications work
for everyone

b

Agreement with attitudinal statements about screen time among 12-15s: 2017, 2018, 2019

2017 27% 20%

53%

| find it hard to control my

) 2018
screen time

| think I have a good
balance between screen

2018
time and doing other things

2019

Neither/ Don’t know

m Disagree
Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QC46A/B — I'd now like to ask you some questions about your screen time. By screen time | mean the time you spend looking at screens on all the different devices you may
use, including TV, mobile phones, laptops, tablets and gaming devices.

Base: Children aged 12-15 (762).
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As in 2018, a minority of 12-15s believe it is important that people can say OFcom
what they want online, most, however, think there should be rules meking communlcations work

Agreement among 12-15s who go online with statements about being online: 2017, 2018 and 2019

people can say what they

hurtful to others

rules about what people

people can’t say hurtful

The images or videos that 2013 0%

other people post online

make their life look more 2019 8% o%

interesting than it is

B Agree Neither/ Don't know m Disagree

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QC38A-C—I'm going to read out some things about going online, for each one please say which of these applies to you (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online (748).
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Children in Wales are more likely to understand that the content they ' Ofcorm

see online can make other people’s lives look more interesting than it is| pagormmuniations work
5 |

Agreement among 12-15s who go,online with statements about being gnline, by UK nation: 2019

Children agree with:
| think it is important that
people can say what they
want online, even if it is
hurtful to others

Children agree with:
| think there should be rules about
what people can say online so that
people can’t say hurtful things
about others

Children agree with:
The images or videos that
other people post online
make their life look more
interesting than it is
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| 81% . 80% I
E 74% 73% 76% i 74%
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| | 63%
0,
| i 56% 5594 8%
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23%  24% 22% | |
i i
11% i |
7% i i
] ]
] ]
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] ]
] ]
] ]
] ]
1 1
m UK England W Scotland Wales W Northern

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QC38A-C—I'm going to read out some things about going online, for each one please say which of these applies to you (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online (748 UK, 433 England, 108 Scotland, 103 Wales, 104 Northern Ireland).




One quarter of 8-11s feel there is pressure to be popular on social OFcom

media all or most of the time, while around half feel closer to their foreveryone

friends h -
Agreement with statements about social media sites among 8-11s with a profile/ account: 2019

TOTAL

EVER

There is pressure to be popular on social media 10% 16% 8% 66%

People are mean to each other on social media 18% 10% | 84%
Using social media makes me feel happy 29%
Using social media helps me feel closer to m
g P Y 18% 30%
friends

m All of the time Most of the time B Sometimes m Never Don't know

89%

82%

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QC22A-D - I'm going to read out some things about social media. Which of these best describes what you think for each one? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Children aged 8-11 who have a profile or account on social media/ messaging sites or apps (159).




Most 12-15s continue to recognise that people can sometimes be OFcom
mean to each other on social media, close to one in ten feel this can for everyong o ok

. 5 )
happen all of the time

Agreement with statements about social media sites among 12-15s with a profile/ account: 2017, toraL
2018, 2019 EVER

There is pressure to be
popular on social media

People are mean to each

. . 0, 0, 0,
other on social media 2018 — 6% Rl 90%

Using social media makes me 2018 43% 6% 471 91%

feel happy

Using social media helps me 2018 S s 91%
feel closer to my friends

m All of the time Most of the time B Sometimes ® Never Don't know

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QC22A-D - I'm going to read out some things about social media. Which of these best describes what you think for each one? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Children aged 12-15 who have a profile or account on social media/ messaging sites or apps (524).




L

Attitudes among 8-15s towards pressures and people’s behaviour are | OFcom

making communications work

similar in real life and online oo )

Agreement with statements among 8-15s and among 8-15s with a profile on social media or

messaging sites or apps : 2019 TOTAL
EVER

Aged 8-11 There is pressure to be popular in real life 18% 16% 60%
There is pressure to be popular on social media 16% 8% 66%
Aged 12-15 There is pressure to be popular in real life 26% 6% 2%
There is pressure to be popular on social media 17% 22% 17% 3% 30%
AgEdS-ll ............. P eoplearemeantoeaChOthermrealllfe ....... 1 9% .......................... 11%83%
People are mean to each other on social media 18% 10% |25 84%
Aged 12-15 People are mean to each other in real life 20% gq.% 93%

——— L [T

m All of the time Most of the time B Sometimes m Never Don't know

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QC45A-B — I'm going to read out some things about real life, so | mean away from being online, So, this might be when people are at school or when they are with their

friends. Which of these best describes what you think for each one? (prompted responses, single coded). Base: children aged 8-15 (817 aged 8-11, 762 aged 12-15)
QC22A-B - 'm going to read out some things about social media. Which of these best describes what you think for each one? (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Children aged 8-15 who have a profile or account on social media/ messaging sites or apps (159 aged 8-11, 524 aged 12-15).
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Two in three users say they ‘support’ their friends through social OFcor

media —increases since 2018 for celebrity content and for supporting |
or everyone
causes N\

Activities undertaken on social media sites/ messaging apps among 12-15s: 2018 and 2019

See what my friends are doing/ like or comment on

88%
their posts or photos

87%
Send supportive messages/ comments/ posts to 67%
friends if they are having a hard time 67%

See what famous people are doing/ follow 56%
celebrities/ YouTubers 65% ®

0,
Follow companies or brands | like 43%
42%

. . . 31%
Share/ discuss news stories with others
35%

Support causes or organisations by sharing or 12%
commenting on posts 18% 4+

Sign petitions

None of these

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QC23 - Here is a list of things you may do on social media sites or messaging apps, which if any of them do you ever do? (prompted responses, multi coded).
Base: Children aged 12-15 who have a profile or account on social media/ messaging sites or apps (524).

Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and 2019.




87 -
Parents of 12-15s can see value in their child being online- particularly to help = O Fcorm
them to access information about issues or in maintaining friendships making communications work

for everyone

N A

Parental attitudes towards the benefit to their child of being online, by age: 2019

Being online helps them....

1 1 1 ] 1 I
1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 ] 1 ]
With their { Tolearnanew | To develop i To find useful ] To build or i Tounderstand 1 None of these
schoolwork/ i skill i creative skills i information about i maintain i what other people :
homework i i i any problemsor |  friendships i think and feel 1
] ] ] ] ]
! ! | issues they may ! ! about things :
85% 1 1 1 1 1
] ] 1 have 1 ] i
79% 18 779, 1 i i i i 1
1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1
! ! ! : ! i
b 539,207065%65% | . ! : : I
59% | | 61%60%59% | — I I
| 55% | 549,56% | ° 54% i !
i i i i i :
1 1 1 ] 1
1 1 1 1 1 I
! : | 40% %% : 1
i i i i o i 1
| | | ! 34% | 32% |
i i i e
o i i i 1 1 o 22%
20% | | P % | P I
] ] ] ] ] I
i i | 10% L 10% A H EX
i i | I ! 5% | 6% : 5% _ 5%
] ] ] ] ]
: : : ! ' Il l
1 1 1 1 1 ]
1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 I
1 1 1 1 1 1
m Aged 3-4 Aged 5-7 W Aged 8-11 Aged 12-15 ™ Aged 5-15

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QP53. Thinking about what your child does online, which, if any of the following statements applies to them? Being online helps them ... (prompted responses,

multi coded)
Base: Parents whose child ever goes online aged 3-4 (602) or 5-15 (634 aged 5-7, 757 aged 8-11, 744 aged 12-15, 2133 aged 5-15).




Parents of 12-15s tend to see a wider range of benefits of being OFcom
online, compared to their child foramayome o v
5 p

Attitudes towards the benefit of child being online: child aged 12-15 vs. parental response: 2019

Being online helps me/ them....

|
|
With their To learn a new To develop To find useful To build or Tounderstand 1  None of these
schoolwork/ skill creative skills information about maintain what other people I
homework any problems or friendships think and feel |
859, issues they may about things I
|
78% have I
|
65% I
60%
55% 57% 54% :
49% 49% 50% !
|
)
32%
26% |
|
|
|
|
: 3% 2%
| I | T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T I T E— T 1
Child Parent Child Parent Child Parent Child Parent Child Parent Child Parent Child Parent

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QP53. Thinking about what your child does online, which, if any of the following statements applies to them? Being online helps them ... (prompted responses, multi coded)

/ QC13. Which if any of the following ever apply to your use of the internet? Being online helps me (prompted responses, multi coded)

Base: Parents whose child aged 12-15 ever goes online (744), children aged 12-15 who ever go online (748).




6. Knowledge and understanding of media

PROMOTING CHOICE « SECURING STANDARDS  PREVENTING HARM
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Three in five 8-11s and two in five 12-15s who go online only use OFcom

websites or apps that they have used before o g cormnumications work
. A

Figure 50: Experience of visiting websites not used before, among those who go online at home
(2012) or elsewhere (2017, 2018, 2019), by age

= B

4% |

41% 33% 38%

26%

27% 29% 27%

41% m Use lots of
websites or apps
that you've not

used before
. Use one or two
47% 53% 49% websites or apps
that you've not
used before

m Only use websites
2012 2017 2018 2019 or apps that

you've used before

2012 2017 2018 2019

Aged 8-11 Aged 12-15

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QC17 — Thinking about all the things you use to go online, in a normal week would you say that you....(prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Children aged 8-15 who go online (757 aged 8-11, 748 aged 12-15).




Three in ten 12-15s would turn first to the BBC as a source of accurate = OFfcorm

and true information about serious things that are going on in the world | e cmmniatons work

L o
Online sources of accurate and true information about serious things that are going on in the world

among 12-15s: 2019

Don't know

m None of these
m Online articles on sites or apps like Buzzfeed or HuffPost

m Social media

Newspaper sites or apps
23% m Wikipedia
m YouTube
Google, Bing or other search engines

m BBC

Aged 12-15

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QC51A I'm going to read out some types of information you may want to find out about and I'd like you to say which one of these you would turn to first for accurate and

true information online about serious things that are going on in the world (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online (748 aged 12-15 ).




12-15s are more likely than in 2018 to first turn to YouTube as an online  OfFcom
. - . . making communications work
source of accurate and true information for fun or creative things \forevgrvone

o

Online sources of accurate and true information for different scenarios among 12-15s: 2017, 2018, 2019

Fun things like hobbies and interests How to build, make or create things

= Don't know

Y L
3% 6% —
7% v ® None of these

et 17% Wikipedia

22%
- m Social media
+ (]
45% 42%
Google, Bing or other
search engines

® YouTube
2017 2018 2019
Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QC52A-B I'm going to read out some types of information you may want to find out about and I'd like you to say which one of these you would turn to first for accurate and
true information online about... (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online (748 aged 12-15 ). Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and 2019.
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A majority of 8-11s or 12-15s believe that ‘all’ or ‘most’ of the OfFcom

making communications work

information they see on websites used for school/ home work is true foreverone

-

Children’s belief in the truthfulness in websites used for school/ homework at home (2012)
or elsewhere (2017, 2018, 2019), by age

|

Aged 8-11
X
Aged 12-15

m All is true Most is true ® Some is true ® Don't know

N
o
=
~

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QC15B - When you go online do you visit site or apps for school work or homework, for instance BBC Bitesize or sites suggested by your teachers? IF YES - Do you believe
that all of the information you see on these sites or apps is true, most of it is true or just some of it is true? (prompted responses, single coded) Question wording changed

in 2016 to include specific examples of the sorts of websites/ apps they might use.

Base: Children aged 8-15 who go online and who say they visit sites or apps for their schoolwork or homework (601 aged 8-11, 662 aged 12-15).
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While most 8-15s consider that only ‘some’ of the information they see on
_ ST _ _ _ O . OfFcom
social media sites is true — at least three in ten say this applies to ‘all’ or ‘most aking communications work
for everyone

of the information they see \ Y,

Children’s belief in the truthfulness in websites used for social media at home (2012) or
elsewhere (2017, 2018, 2019), by age

Aged 8-11
Aged 12-15

m All is true Most is true m Some is true = Don't know

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QC15A - When you go online do you visit social media sites or apps like Facebook, Instagram, Snapchat, Twitter or YouTube? IF YES - Do you believe that all of the
information you see on these sites or apps is true, most of it is true or just some of it is true? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Children aged 8-15 who go online and who say they visit social media sites or apps (416 aged 8-11, 634 aged 12-15).




o [
A majority of children aged 8-11 and 12-15 believe that ‘all’ or ‘most’ @ OFcom

. . . . making communications work
of the information on news websites or apps is true \fwvsrvone )

Children’s belief in the truthfulness in news websites or apps used at home (2012) or elsewhere
(2017, 2018, 2019), by age

Aged 8-11
Aged 12-15

m All is true Most is true m Some is true m Don't know

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QC15C - When you go online do you visit sites or apps about news and what is going on in the world, for instance BBC news, CBBC Newsround, newspaper websites like the Daily Mail or
Guardian or news apps or sites like Buzzfeed? IF YES - Do you believe that all of the information you see on these sites or apps is true, most of it is true or just some of it is true? (prompted

responses, single coded) Question wording changed in 2016 to include specific examples of the sorts of websites/ apps they might use.
Base: Children aged 8-15 who go online and who say they visit sites or apps about news and what is going on in the world (413 aged 8-11, 508 aged 12-15).
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One quarter of 8-15s who use search engines think that if Google has = OfFcom

making communications work

listed a result it will be trustworthy - although this is less likely for 8- forevenene
11s compared to last year

>y

8-15s’ understanding of whether results listed by search engines can be trusted: 2017, 2018, 2019

g K=

= = Don't know

11%

11% £

+

m | don't really think about
whether the websites can

55% be trusted

50% 62% 59%

52%

52%

| think that some of these
websites can be trusted and
some can't

m | think that if they have
been listed by Google these
websites can be trusted

2017 2018 2019 2017 2018 2019

Aged 8-11

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

Aged 12-15

QC26 — When you use Google to look for something online, you are given a list of websites in the Google results page. Which one of these sentences about these results do
you agree with most? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Children aged 8-15 who go online and use search engine websites or apps (590 age 8-11, 677 aged 12-15}. Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and
2019.




As in 2018, a quarter of 12-15s who visit new websites say they do OFcom
not think about whether they could trust the information to be true Foreviryan 1 Co10n ork
or accurate ~ N

Checks made by 12-15s who go online to establish whether they can trust websites they haven’t visited
before: 2018, 2019

Ask someone else if they have been to the website

37%
37%

Look at how up-to-date the information on the 39%
website is 33%

Check the general look of the website, for example 39%
the layout, colours or how professional it looks 31%

Check some types of information across a number of 35%
websites to be sure it's correct 31%

24%

See whether it is a company you have heard of

Something else

Ever think about whether the information can be
trusted to be true or accurate

Do not think about this

Don't know

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QC18 — When you go to websites or apps you’ve never used before to look for information online do you ever think about whether you can trust the information to be true
or accurate? IF YES: Which of these things, if any might you check to see if the information is true or accurate? (prompted responses, multi coded).

Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online who use websites they've not used before (402).
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As in 2018, more than four in five 8-15s feel that TV and online advertising

OfFcom

tells the truth, with most of these saying this applies ‘sometimes’ rather than

making communications work

for everyone
‘mostly’ or ‘always’ . /
Attitudes toward the truthfulness of TV and online advertising among 8-15s who see TV/
online advertising: 2017, 2018, 2019 TOTAL EVER
TV adverts TELL THE TRUTH
Aged 8-11 2017 31% L 45% % 13% 84%
2018 30% 14% 82%
2019 24% ¥ 16% 78%
ped 1215 T e 7‘y87<y ...........
2018 31% 7% 85%
2019 29% 7% 87%
Adverts online
Aged 8-11 2017 28% 15% 81%
2018 33% 12% 83%
2019 28% 15% 78%
agec e T e oy
2018 30% 6% 89%
2019 EF 25% 9% 86%

m Always tell the truth about what they are selling
m Sometimes tell the truth about what they are selling
Don't know
Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QC7 - Which one of these answers best describes how you feel about these TV adverts? | think the TV adverts.... (prompted responses, single coded).
Base : Children aged 8-15 who say they ever see adverts on TV (761 aged 8-11, 705 aged 12-15).

Mostly tell the truth about what they are selling
m Never tell the truth about what they are selling

QC36 - Which one of these answers best describes how you feel about these adverts you see online? | think the adverts.... (prompted responses, single coded).
Base : Children aged 8-15 who say they ever see adverts online (640 aged 8-11, 707 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and 2019.




Three in ten 8-11s and half of 12-15s recognise paid for content in
OfFcom
Google searches —unchanged compared to last year

making communications work

for everyone

Understanding of paid-for results returned by Google searches, among 8-15s who use ™~ .
search engine websites: 2017, 2018 and 2019

Aged 8-11 Aged 12-15

2017
These are adverts/ they have paid to appear

here

These are the most popular results

These are the best results

Don't know

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QC28 - This is a picture (SHOWCARD OF IMAGE) from a Google search for ‘children’s trainers’. Do you know why the first four results on the left have been listed first?
(prompted responses, multi coded).

Base: Children aged 8-15 who go online and use search engine websites or apps (590 aged 8-11, 677 aged 12-15).




More than three in five 12-15s recognise the potential for product OFcom
endorsement by vloggers — unchanged compared to 2018 Foreveryona o
b o

Understanding among 12-15s of potential product endorsement by vloggers: 2017, 2018 and 2019

62%
They are being paid by the company or brand to say
. 65%
this
63%
25%
They want to share this information with their
34%
followers
26%
27%
They think these products or brands are cool/ good 259
to use ?
23%
18%
Don't know 8%
12% 4

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QC37 - On sites like YouTube some vloggers or influencers with lots of followers - like Zoella or KSI - might say good things about a particular company or product or brand,
such as Nike clothing, a new game or clothes from TopShop. Why do you think they might say good things about these products or brands? (prompted response, multi coded)

Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online (748).
Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and 2019.




Compared to last year, users aged 12-15 are more likely to be aware OFcom
that BBC is user funded e cormcaors o
. y

Understanding of how BBC/ YouTube/ Google are funded, among users aged 12-15: 2017, 2018 and 2019

sac  aoi

m From everyone that uses (ORGANISATION) From companies that advertise with (ORGANISATION) = From the government/ council m Don't know

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QC5/QC11/ QC27 — Where do you think the BBC/ YouTube/ Google mainly gets its money from? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Children aged 12-15 who watch TV at home or elsewhere (747)/ Children aged 12-15 who use the YouTube website or app (669) / Children aged 12-15 who go online

and use search engine websites or apps (677).

Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and 2019.



7. Children’s negative experiences and risky
behaviour

PROMOTING CHOICE » SECURING STANDARDS * PREVENTING HARM



Nearly all internet users aged 8-15 say they have been told about how to use the internet OFcorm
safely — with more children aged 8-15 saying they were told about this by a teacher, by S p—————"
. . . _ for everyone
their friends or by police visits at school \ y
Children stating they have been given any information or advice about how to use the internet safely, among those
who go online at home (2012) or elsewhere (2017, 2018, 2019), by age
1 1 1 1 1 1
ANY information} ~ From teacher | From parent | Fromfriends | Fromother | From police | From i FromTV/
received 1 i i i family | comingto 1  Websites | radio
| | | | member | school** | | programmes
O\O D\Q °\°\0\0| 1 1 1 1 1 1
o8O o~ox 1 1 1 1 1 1
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S > i A el R e o i i i i
1 sl © 9 X I I 1 1 1
1 s © g 1 0 og o0 1 1 1 1 1
I S 3 I 32 0 wl I 1 1 1
I 2 O Do 1 00 o1 1 1 1 1
1 fn\"'\ \c,r\fn 1 ~ o1 1 1 1 1
1 ~2 ) ~ 1 o~ 1 1 1 1 1
e o o~ 1 — 1 1 1 1 1
o~ ™~ ™~ I o ~p | 1 1 I 1
1~ 13 3 1 1 1 1 1
it | D M i i i i i
I I ©w I I i I i
] ] ] ] 1 ] 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1
] ] ] ] 1 ] 1
i i i i i i i
! ! ! + ! ! !
1 1 1 ol 1 1 1
: : PN i 4 : * :
1 1 1 \u (aV | °\° ° 1 + o 1 1
1 1 1 ° S 1 ° &a.X1 X1 1
! ! ! N dDem! ¥ ¥ QRo! o S ! !
i i i oxﬁ & :O\ooﬁo EN 1 % \ON I i
1 1 1 o~en — 1 o 1 — N 1 ¥ X +
1 1 1 - \o 1 — \n 1 a - 1 O.Ld 1
1 1 1 Ll o 1\ o 1 o~ 1 —one | N
1 1 1w o)) 1S o)) 1 0 I _ewoX® 0 1 ° o~ 8
I I 138 1 ™~ 100 oo NN 2 lod2oN RN
: : N | : Rl RSL Ps s PR EeRs B S
! ! || 1 e mmull | m—

N~ 0o ar~oal o~ w0 o ar~wo la~soo ar~ool o~ oo A~ l o~ oo ar~rwo la~soo ar~oo la~ oo Ao~ la~ono N~ 0o
HE88 Sg5g8!d888 H588 18888 55889888 85888588 2838 !'58588 52888 'd848 2558 '§888 2888
1 1 1 1 1 1 1
] ] ] ] 1 ] 1
! ! ! ! ! ! !

B Aged 8-11 Aged 12-15

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QC34 — Has anyone ever told you about how to use the internet safely (since 2017)/ Has anyone ever told you about how being online can sometimes be a bit risky or dangerous? (2016)/
Have you ever been given any information or advice about how to stay safe when you are online (2012)? (unprompted responses, multi coded) Showing responses from more than 2% of all 8-

15s who go online.** The option to code ‘police’ was included in the codeframe for the first time in 2018 .
Base: Children aged 8-15 who go online (757 aged 8-11, 748 aged 12-15). Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and 2019.




Half of 12-15s have ever blocked messages on social media from Ofcom
making communications work

someone they don’t want to hear from — unchanged compared to 2018 forevenvone )

Experience of ‘safe’ online measures among children aged 12-15: 2017, 2018, 2019

Change the settings so
fewer people can view
your social media profile

Block pop-up adverts
from appearing on the
screen

Block messages on social
media from someone you
don’t want to hear from

Block junk email or spam

68% 70% 639

53% 52% 52%

483 50% >1%

479 48%
e ' 41%
0 138% 39% ~~7°
329% 33% 3°% 33% 309, 34%
28% 29%

24%

2017 2018 2019 2017 2018 2019]2017 2018 2019 2017 2018 201912017 2018 2019 2017 2018 2019 }2017 2018 2019 2017 2018 2019

Know how Have done Know how Have done Know how Have done Know how Have done

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QC57/ QC58- Do you know how to do any of these things online?/ This list shows the things the you just said you know how to do online. If you have ever done any of them

please choose them again. (prompted responses, multi coded)
Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online who opted to answer the question (707)




One third of 12-15s and nearly one in five 8-11s who go online say OFcom

making communications work

they have ever seen online content that they found worrying or nasty | g
—unchanged compared to 2018 - <

Child’s claimed experience of having ever seen any online content that they considered worrying or nasty
that they didn’t like, by age: 2017, 2018 and 2019

2017
17%
2018 .
Aged 8-11 16%
2019
18%

29%

Aged 12-15 31%

32%

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QC31 — And, have you ever seen anything online that you found worrying or nasty in some way that you didn't like? (unprompted responses, single coded)

Base: Children aged 8-15 who go online (757 aged 8-11, 748 aged 12-15).
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Compared to last year, 12-15s are more likely to tell a friend, a teacher

OFfFcom
making communications work

for everyone

S

-

or the police if they saw something online they found worrying or nasty

Reporting online content considered by the child to be worrying or nasty, by age: 2009,

2012, 2017, 2018, 2019

Family member
(parent/ sibling/
other)

Would not tell
someone

Aged 12-15

B Aged 8-11

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
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As in 2018, a third of 12-15s are unaware of online reporting functions

Awareness and use of online reporting function for worrying or nasty online content,
among 12-15s: 2017, 2018 and 2019

2019 13% 12%

26%

28%

® Ever reported something they have seen online that they considered was worrying or nasty

Seen something worrying or nasty but not reported it
m Aware of online reporting function but not seen anything worrying or nasty
= Not aware of online reporting function and seen something worrying/ nasty

Not aware of online reporting function and not seen something worrying/ nasty

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QC32/ QC33 - Did you know that many websites, apps and online games have a report function so that you can let them know if you see something worrying or nasty?
IF NECESSARY: The report function could be a button, a link, an email address or online form through which you can point out the worrying or nasty content/ Have you ever

used this report function to report what you saw online that you found worrying or nasty? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online (748).

OfFcom

making communications work

-

TOTAL
AWARE

74%

68%

66%




Half of children aged 12-15 who go online say they have seen OFcom
something hateful online in the past 12 months maling communications work

for everyone
b o
Internet users aged 12-15 who say they have encountered hateful content online in the past 12 months:

2017, 2018 and 2019

TOTAL - SEEN
IN PAST 12
MONTHS
2017 9% 37% 45%
2018 N 38% 45%
2019 b4 44% 51%

m Often see this Sometimes see this m Never see this m Don't know

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QC59 — In the past year have you seen anything hateful on the internet that has been directed at a particular group of people, based on for instance their gender, religion,
disability, sexuality or gender identity? Examples of these sorts of things might be nasty or hateful comments or images that have been posted on social media, comments

in response to an article that you read online, or videos posted on sites like YouTube. (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Children aged 12-15 who go online (748). Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and 2019.




As in previous years, the most common response to seeing hateful OFcom

content online is to ignore it

L
Actions taken as a result of seeing hateful content online among 12-15s: 2017, 2018 and 2019

| ignored it/ Didn't do anything

| blocked the person who shared or made the
comments

| reported it to the website

| shared it with my friends to say | thought it was wrong

| commented on it to say | thought it was wrong

| responded by 'disliking' the post/ comment/ video

Something else

Don't know

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

making communications work
for everyone

Y,

60%
55%

QC60 — What if anything did you do after you saw the most recent example of something hateful online? (prompted responses, multi coded)

Base: Children aged 12-15 who have seen hate speech online in the past 12 months (373).
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One in six 12-15 year olds have seen something troubling or scary online, OFcorm

and this is more likely than in 2018

making communications work
for everyone

p -

Experience of negative types of online/ mobile phone activity, among children aged 12-15: 2017, 2018 and

2019

Being contacted online by someone you don't know who
wants to be your friend

Seeing or receiving something scary or troubling online like
a scary video or comment

Accidentally spending money online that you did not mean
to

Seeing something of a sexual nature that made you feel
uncomfortable

Feeling under pressure to send photos or other information
about yourself to someone

Prefer not to say

Don't know

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

23%
22%
24%

QC56 — Please take a look at the list of things below and think about whether they have happened to you, either online or on a mobile phone (prompted responses, multi

coded)
Base: Children aged 12-15 who opted to answer the question (718).

Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and 2019.




Children aged 12-15 are more likely than 8-11s to say they have been | OFfcom

bullied on social media or through text or messaging apps o wormanuications work
Type of bullying experienced, by age: 2019 “ <

Face to face m Aged 8-11

On social media 5% Aged 12-15

B s

Text or messaging apps

B s

Online games
5%

B 2%
5%

Phone calls

| 1%

Other websites or apps
2%

| 1%
2%

Video calls

B2
Through some other way

Not personally been bullied

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QC55 - When somebody was nasty or hurtful to you did it happen in any of these ways? (prompted responses, multi coded)
Base: Children aged 8-15 who opted to answer the question (734 aged 8-11, 718 aged 12-15).




8. Parents’ attitudes and concerns

PROMOTING CHOICE  SECURING STANDARDS * PREVENTING HARM



o I
The proportion of parents who agree that they find it hard to control OfFcom

making communications work

their child’s screen time increases with each age group forevervene )

Parental agreement with “I find it hard to control my child’s screen time”, by age: 2017,

2018 and 2019
2017 6%

Aged 3-4 2018 9%
2019 7% 78%

2017 8%

Aged 5-7 2018 9%
2018 9%

2017 10%
Aged 12-15 2018 10%
2019 13%
.................................................... ; 0179%
Aged 5-15 2018 10%
2019 11%
m Agree Neither/ Don't know m Disagree

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QP75A - I'd now like to ask you some questions about your child’s screen time. By screen time | mean the time your child spends looking at screens on all the different
devices they may use, including TV, mobile phones, laptops, tablets and gaming devices. Please tell me the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following

statements.

Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 (900) or 5-15 (764 aged 5-7, 817 aged 8-11, 762 aged 12-15, 2343 aged 5-15). Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and
2019.




The majority of parents of children in each age group agree that their C_)F‘com

child has a good balance between screen time and doing other things v

o
Parental agreement with “l think my child has a good balance between screen time and doing
other things”, by age: 2017, 2018 and 2019
2017 11%
Aged 3-4 2018 10%
2010 —— T —— e L
Preneensnnn e an o
Aged 5-7 2018 11%
2019 13%
.......................................... B e
Aged 8-11 2018 13%

I - 11%
13%
16% 4

m Agree Neither/ Don't know m Disagree

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QP75B —I'd now like to ask you some questions about your child’s screen time. By screen time | mean the time your child spends looking at screens on all the different
devices they may use, including TV, mobile phones, laptops, tablets and gaming devices.. Please tell me the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following

statements.
Base: Parents of children aged 3-4 (900) or 5-15 (764 aged 5-7, 817 aged 8-11, 762 aged 12-15, 2343 aged 5-15). Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and
2019.




Controlling screen time remains more of an issue for parents than for OfFcom

making communications work

children aged 12-15 for everyone

b o

Agreement with attitudinal statements about screen time for children aged 12-15, child and parent
response: 2017, 2018 and 2019

2017 20%

Child aged 12-15 2018 25%

I find it hard to Control ____________________ 2019 26%
my/ my child’s screen time 2017 10%

2017 1%
Child aged 12-15 2018 2%

| think | have/ my child has
2019 62% 26% 12%
a good balance between = - - - - [z ] -1

screen time and doing 2017 67% 11%
other things Parent 2018 14%
2019 18%

m Agree Neither/ Don't know m Disagree

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QP75A/B/ QC46A/B — I'd now like to ask you some questions about your child’s/ your screen time. By screen time | mean the time your child spends/ you spend looking at
screens on all the different devices they / you may use, including TV, mobile phones, laptops, tablets and gaming devices. Please tell me the extent to which you agree or

disagree with the following statements.( prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Parents of children/ children aged 12-15 (762)
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Over half of parents of 5-15s feel that the benefits of the internet for OfFcom

making communications work

their child outweigh the risks For averyone

b >y

Parental agreement with “The benefits of the internet for my child outweigh any risks”, among those
whose child goes online at home (2012) or elsewhere (2017, 2018 and 2019), by age

2017 30%

Aged3-4 2018 30%

2012 21%

2017 18%

Aged 57 01 30%
......................................................................................................................................................... ..o
.................................................................................................................................................................. e

21%

Aged 5-15
2018 29%
2019 25%
m Agree Neither/ DK m Disagree

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QP48A - Please tell me the extent to which you agree or disagree with these statements in relation to your child? (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Parents of children who go online (602 aged 3-4, 634 aged 5-7, 755 aged 8-11, 744 aged 12-15, 2133 aged 5-15). Significance testing shows any change between 2018

and 2019.




o I
More than three quarters of parents of 3-4s and 5-15s feel they know @ OFcom

enough to help their child to stay safe online aking ommnicatons work
L V,

Parental agreement with “l feel | know enough to help my child to stay safe online*” among those
whose child goes online at home (2012) or elsewhere (2017, 2018, 2019), by age

2017 10%
Aged 3-4 2018 12%
plib e 3% P4 11% |
9 9
Aged 5-7 2017 84% 8%
2018 7%
2019 10%
B 84% WA 9% [
2017 6%
Aged 8-11
2018 11%
2019 10%
2012 9%
2017 7%
Aged 12-15
2018 11%
2019 12%
2017 7%
Aged 5-15
2018 10%
2019 11%
m Agree Neither/ DK m Disagree

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QP48B —Please tell me the extent to which you agree or disagree with these statements in relation to your child (prompted responses, single coded)
*In 2014-2017, this question referred to ‘I feel | know enough to help my child manage online risks’

Base: Parents of children who go online (602 aged 3-4, 634 aged 5-7, 755 aged 8-11, 744 aged 12-15, 2133 aged 5-15).




Parents in both Scotland and Wales are more likely, than parents in the England
. : . . OfFcom
or Northern Ireland, to feel that the benefits of the internet outweigh the risks, s m—————

for everyone

and they feel they know enough to help keep their child safe online \. Y,

Agreement with attitudinal statements about the internet, by UK Nation: 2019

Parents agree with:
| feel | know enough to help

my child to stay safe online
88% 89%

Parents agree with:
The benefits of the internet for
my child outweigh any risks

77%

75% 73%

67%

64%
55%

55% 54%

m UK England W Scotland Wales W Northern
Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QP48A/B — Please tell me the extent to which you agree or disagree with these statements in relation to your child? (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Parents of children who go online {2133 UK, 1144 England, 319 Scotland, 344 Wales, 326 Northern Ireland).
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At least three in ten parents of 5-15s who go online are concerned Ofcom

making communications work

about aspects of their child’s internet use, with little change since 2018 | foreervene

. o
Parental concerns about aspects of their child’s internet use, 5-15s: 2019 czooll\::;:l:lélla
C i llecting inf ti bout what th
are doing online
Seeing content which encourages them to hurt or o
45% 4 12% 17% 25% 39%
harm themselves
Damaging their reputation either now or in the
future 40% 14% 20% 26% 42%

How much time they spend online 40% 15% 19% 37%
Online content 34% 17% 22% 32%

Possibility of them being radicalised (influenced by
. .. . .. 32% 14% 21% 33% 29%
extreme views whether political, social or religious)

m Very/ fairly concerned Neither/ Don't know m Not very concerned m Not at all concerned

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QP51A-J — Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these possible aspects of your child’s online activities.
Please bear in mind | mean using the internet across any device whether it's a desktop computer, laptop, netbook or tablet like an iPad, a mobile phone or smartphone or a

games console. (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Parents of children aged 5-15 who go online (2133). Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and 2019.




Parents of children in Wales are more likely to be concerned about OFc
various aspects of their child being online, than parents in the other g comcatons vor
or everyone
UK nations \. ~
Parental concerns ablout aspects of their chlild’s internet use, 5'15.5' by UK nation: 2019 .
1 1 1 1
Content on i How much i Giving out i Being bullied i Damaging their
websites or | time they ! their personal | online/ i reputation now
apps they visit | spend online | details to ! cyberbulling i or in future
i ' inappropriate ' ]
| ! people ! !
i i i i
| | | o |
i 56% i 57% i i 58%
52% | i | ]
i 40% 399 42% i 43% 43% o i 43% 429, 41% 41% i 20% 40%
34% 34% I 35% I . %o |
s | 1 Dy 1 DR
22% ] I ! ! 23%
| | | |
i i i i
| | | |
- m UK Englan-d W Scotland Wa-les W Northern -

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QP51A-J — Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these possible aspects of your child’s online activities.

Please bear in mind | mean using the internet across any device whether it’s a desktop computer, laptop, netbook or tablet like an iPad, a mobile phone or smartphone or a
games console. (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Parents of children aged 5-15 who go online (2133 UK, 1144 England, 319 Scotland, 344 Wales, 326 Northern Ireland).




Parents of children in Wales are more likely to be concerned about OFcom
various aspects of their child being online, than parents in the other For evryana 1 ce1on ork

. o /
UK nations

Parental concerns aboutiaspects of their child’s inteinet use, 5-15s, by UK nation: 2019

1 1
1 1 1
i i i
Seeing content I Pressure to I Companies I Possibility of child
. 1 1 . . 1 . . .
which encourages ! spend money ! collecting info on ! being radicalised
I . I . . I
them to hurt/harm ! online ! what child is !
1 1 1
themselves i i doing i
i i i
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
o 1 1 1
65% i i i
i i 59% i
l l l 52%
I 50% I 49% 49% I ’
45% 459 o o
R 43% 1 41% a1y 43% 0% | 42% oo
37% : ] 38%
: ] I 32% 32%
1 1 1 [
: : : 23% 2%
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
1 1 1
! ! !
m UK England W Scotland Wales W Northern

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QP51A-J — Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these possible aspects of your child’s online activities.

Please bear in mind | mean using the internet across any device whether it’s a desktop computer, laptop, netbook or tablet like an iPad, a mobile phone or smartphone or a
games console. (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Parents of children aged 5-15 who go online (2133 UK, 1144 England, 319 Scotland, 344 Wales, 326 Northern Ireland).




Parents of children in Wales are more likely to be concerned about OFcom
various aspects of their child being online, than parents in the other Foraviryana oo Tk
. | ,
UK nations h
Parental concerns aboutiaspects of their child’s interinet use, 5-15s, by UK natiolh: 2019
Seeing content ] Pressure to ] Companies ] Possibility of child
which encourages i spend money i collecting info on i being radicalised
them to hurt/harm i online i what child is i
themselves i i doing i
1 1 1
65% ] i !
| | 39% |
w5 a5 i 50% | 49% 49% i o2%
6 45% 43% 1 i0 g1e 43% o I % )
379 I 41% 41% 41% 42% sg |
i ] | 32% 32%
i i | 53% 25%
| | |
| | |
H UK England B Scotland Wales M Northern

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QP51A-] — Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these possible aspects of your child’s online activities.

Please bear in mind | mean using the internet across any device whether it’s a desktop computer, laptop, netbook or tablet like an iPad, a mobile phone or smartphone or a
games console. (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Parents of children aged 5-15 who go online (2133 UK, 1144 England, 319 Scotland, 344 Wales, 326 Northern Ireland).




Compared to 2018, parents of 12-15s are now more concerned about = Occom
their child seeing content which encourages them to harm themselves | psnscommuniations work

for everyone

. /

Parents’ concerns about their child seeing content which encourages them to harm
themselves, by age: 2017, 2018, 2019

2017 10%
Aged 3-4 2018 12%
2017 10%
Aged 5-7 2018 10%
2019 11%

Aged 8-11 2018 9%

Aged 12-15 2018 11%
2017 10%
Aged 5-15 2018 10%
2019 12%

m Very/ fairly concerned Neither/ Don't know m Not very concerned m Not at all concerned

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QP51G - Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these possible aspects of your child's online activities — Seeing content which encourages them to hurt
or harm themselves (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Parents of children who go online (602 aged 3-4, 634 aged 5-7, 755 aged 8-11, 744 aged 12-15, 2133 aged 5-15). Significance testing shows any change between 2018
and 2019.




Close to four in ten parents of 12-15s are concerned about the potential OFcom

for their child to be radicalised online; an increase compared to 2018 For arergama " ications work
. A

Parents’ concerns about the possibility of their child being radicalised online: 2017,
2018, 2019

2017 16% 12%
Aged 3-4 2018 22% 16%
2019 17% 14%

2017 10%
Aged 5-7 2018 11%

2017 25%
Aged 5-15 2018
2019 32%
m Very/ fairly concerned Neither/ Don't know m Not very concerned m Not at all concerned

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QP51J - Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these possible aspects of your child's online activities — The possibility of my child being radicalised e.g.
influenced by extreme views online whether political, social or religious. {prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Parents of children who go online (602 aged 3-4, 634 aged 5-7, 755 aged 8-11, 744 aged 12-15, 2133 aged 5-15). Significance testing shows any change between 2018
and 2019.




Parents of 12-15s are more likely than in 2018 to say they are concerned OfFcom

about their child being bullied when gaming e )

Parents’ concerns about the possibility of the child being bullied by other players: 2017, 2018, 2019

2017 10%

Aged 3-4 2018 19% 11%
2019 16% 16%

2017 17% 8%

Aged 5-7 2018 21% 7%
e 18% N 13% 4 IV T .,

2017 12%

Aged 8-11 2018 10%

2019 43% 10%
e e s e

Aged 12-15 2018 11%
............................................. i 3o% 4 B 21 b 26k

2017 12%

Aged 5-15 2018 31% 10%

2019 1%

m Very/ fairly concerned Neither/ Don't know m Not very concerned ® Not at all concerned

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QP74E - Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these aspects of your child’s games playing through any means - The possibility of them being bullied
by other players (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Parents whose child ever plays games (346 aged 3-4, 503 aged 5-7, 646 aged 8-11, 605 aged 12-15, 1754 aged 5-15). Significance testing shows any change between
2018 and 2019.




Close to half of parents of 8-15s who play games are concerned about  OFfcom
the pressure on their child to make in-game purchases, an increase o ucryona rcatons work

since 2018 - o
Parents’ concerns about the pressure to make in-game purchases, by age: 2017, 2018, 2019
2017 12%
Aged 3-4 2018 25% 12%
2019 19% 20% 4
20179/
Aged 5-7 2018 7%
e 252 14%4  HEETTSE T,
2017 10%
Aged 8-11 2018 9%

2019 45% 14% 4

Aged5-15 2018 10%
14% 4

m Very/ fairly concerned Neither/ Don't know m Not very concerned m Not at all concerned

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QP74D — Please tell me the extent to which you are concerned about these aspects of your child’s games playing through any means - The pressure to make in-game
purchases for things like access to game upgrades, additional points, tokens or levels, particular characters or avatars (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Parents whose child ever plays games (346 aged 3-4, 503 aged 5-7, 646 aged 8-11, 605 aged 12-15, 1754 aged 5-15). Significance testing shows any change between
2018 and 2019.




I -
making communications work
for everyone

9. Parental mediation

PROMOTING CHOICE ® SECURING STANDARDS * PREVENTING HARM



Parents of 5-15s are more likely than in 2018 to say they use all four types of

mediation strategy OfFcom

making communications work
for everyone

L o
Combinations of online mediation strategies used by parents of 3-15s whose child goes online: 2019
A% o 2% 7% : ﬁ m None of these No types of
10% : —T mediation
y. * é IR S EE NN NN EE NN EEEEEENEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE
17% v 14%, . 4 = Technical mediation only )

17% Q2

27%

m Talk to child about staying safe
online (at least every few months)

only
30% of mediation

&>

>__Only one type
36%

Supervise child when online only
28%
m Rules only
H RS-
59% F = Any combination of two mediation Any two types

strategies only
: N R,

41% :
: Any combination of three Any three types
: mediation strategies only
= Parental supervision & rules & All four types

technical mediation & talk about

Aged 5-7 Aged 8-11 Aged 12-15 i All aged 5-15 staying safe online

38%

12%

<+

Aged 3-4

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

Derived from several questions

Base: Parents of children who go online (602 aged 3-4, 634 aged 5-7, 755 aged 8-11, 744 aged 12-15, 2133 aged 5-15).
Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and 2019.
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Use and awareness of content filters among parents of 3-4s and 5-155 ' OEcom

is unchanged since 2018 Forevryana ceton work
Parents of 3-4s and 5-15s who have home broadband and whose child goes online, use and\awareness of/
content filters: 2017, 2018 and 2019 Total Aware
2017 66%
Aged 3-4 2018 51%
2019 56%

Content filters
(ISP network level

home filtering) subly  37% &gk 2% | 38% QO
Aged 5-15 2018 57%

2017 64%
Aged3-4 2012 TS N 5%
Content filters 2019 57%

(Parental control software,
e.g. Net Nanny, McAfee)

2017 VA i N T W TR
Aged 5-15 2015 TR NPT/ I 5
2015 TV YT W ©1%

m Use this
Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QP31A/B Please read each of the descriptions shown on this card. Before today were you aware of any of these types of technical tools or controls? Which ones? (prompted
responses, multi coded)/ QP32A/B Do you use any of these types of technical tools or controls to manage your child’s access to online content? Which ones? (prompted

Stopped using this m Never used m Not aware

responses, multi coded)/ QP33A/B Have you stopped using either or both of these types of technical tools or controls to manage your child’s access to online content? Which?
(prompted responses, multi coded). Base: Parents with a fixed broadband connection at home where the child goes online (556 parents of 3-4s, 2032 parents of 5-15s).



As in previous years, nine in ten parents of 5-15s who use content OFcom
filters consider them useful s crmncatons o
b >y

Parents of 5-15s who use filters, usefulness of technical tools: 2017, 2018, 2019

Content filters

(ISP network level home 2018
filtering)

Content filters
(Parental control software,

e.g. Net Nanny, McAfee) 2018

m Yes, useful No, not useful m Don't know

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QP34A-B Do you find this tool useful? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: Parents of children aged 5-15 with a broadband internet connection at home where the child goes online who use each technical tool or control (variable base).
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Most parents of 3-4s or 5-15s who use each type of content filter say

OfFcom
it blocks the right amount of content raking communications work
\\ ),
Parents of 5-15s who use content filters, perception of technical tools blocking too much or

too little: 2017, 2018, 2019

Content filters
filtering)

m Blocks too little Blocks too much m Blocks the right amount  m Don't know

Content filters
(Parental control software,

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QP35A-B Do you think they block too much content or too little content? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: Parents of children aged 5-15 with a broadband internet connection at home where the child goes online who use each technical tool or control (variable base).

Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and 2019.




Parents of 5-15s are now more likely to use PIN/password controlsto @ OFfcorm
restrict access to websites and to use YouTube restricted mode foraveryome | CeomE otk
\. S
Parents of 5-15s who have home broadband and whose child goes online - use and awareness of technical
tools: 2017, 2018 and 2019
: 2017 %
Content filters (ISP network level home . 25% LI
filtering) 2018 23%
............................................................................................................................... 30 e 40% ]
2017 33%
Content filters (Parental control software, 5018 ST
e.g. Net Nanny, McAfee)
......................................................................................... 201> NENEEEETUNEEEEN 00 28y ST
. . 2017 28%
PIN/ Password required to enter websites 5018 e - T
%
unless already approved
e 201 S V7, S 76 I T —
- : %
Parental controls built into the device by the 2017 PR 28% AL
manufacturer 2018 25%
............................................................................................................................... 2019 PPN |28
Safe search enabled on search engine 2017 —— 28% —
webgtes 2018 23%
............................................................................................................................... 2019 EENVITSEE 240 I T ——
YouTube safety mode enabled (2014-2016)/ 2017 25%
YouTube restricted mode enabled to filter 2018 24%
inappropriate content (2017-2019) 2019 INFEZAE I 24%
m Use this Don't use this = Not aware

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QP31A-F Please read each of the descriptions shown on this card. Before today were you aware of any of these types of technical tools or controls? Which ones? (prompted
responses, multi coded)/ QP32A-F Do you use any of these types of technical tools or controls to manage your child’s access to online content? Which ones? (prompted

responses, multi coded)
Base: Parents of 5-15s with a fixed broadband connection available to their child at home where the child goes online (2032).
Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and 2019.
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Use of tools for managing app installation and use is unchanged since = OFfcom
2018 among parents of 5-15s g Communicaton wor

L o
Parents of 5-15s whose child uses a smartphone or tablet computer - use and awareness of technical tools/

controls for these devices: 2017, 2018 and 2019

e rabiet o stom any aons berne. 2015 [HEEE s
or tablet to stop any apps being AV 24% >6%
downloaded
2017 21% 23% 56%

Change the settings on your child’s phone or

tablet to stop any in-app purchases A

57%

2019 22% 23% 55%

N
o
=
(0]
N
N
=R

2017 %, % %
Parental control software or apps that can be ks 25% 58%

used on your child's phone or tablet to
restrict access to content or manage their
use of the device

17% 59%

2019 19% 26% 55%

N
o
=
[®]
N
w
X

Don't use this m Not aware

|
C
w
]
—
>0
«n

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019
QP31G-I Please read each of the descriptions shown on this card. Before today were you aware of any of these types of technical tools or controls? Which ones? (prompted
responses, multi coded)/ QP32G-I Do you use any of these types of technical tools or controls to manage your child’s access to online content? Which ones? (prompted

responses, multi coded).
Base: Parents of 5-15s whose child uses a smartphone or tablet computer (2082). Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and 2019.




Compared to last year, parents of 8-11s are now more likely to have OFcom
spoken to their child about staying safe online for e Crpana ricions work
L A

Parents talking to their child about staying safe when online (2012)/ how to stay safe online: 2017, 2018
and 2019

4+ )

! 90% _ 91% 2% . 89% i +
I 829 % 86% 87% 5 85% o1, 85%
I ° 79%
1
1
I 65% g4, 66%
|
I 53%
1
|
1

35% 1
1
|
1
1
|
|
1
I :

2017 2018 2019 : 2012 2017 2018 2019 2012 2017 2018 2019 2012 2017 2018 2019 2012 2017 2018 2019
m Aged 3-4 Aged 5-7 B Aged 8-11 Aged 12-15 ® Aged 5-15

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QP28 — Have you ever talked to your child about how to stay safe online? [F NECESSARY: For example, have you ever discussed with them the potential dangers of things like content on sites
or apps that might be unsuitable for their age, sharing too much information online, contact with people they don't know personally etc. (prompted responses, single coded).

Base: Parents of children who go online (602 aged 3-4, 634 aged 5-7, 755 aged 8-11, 744 aged 12-15, 2133 aged 5-15).

Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and 2019.
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Close to nine in ten parents of 5-15s have looked for or received OFcom
information or advice about how to help their child stay safe online o auiryana e work

Parents of 5-15s stating they have looked for or received any information or advice about how to help their

child to stay safe online: 2019
All whose child goes online Aged 3-4 Aged 5-7 Aged 8-11 Aged 12-15 Aged 5-15
602 634 755 744

Base 2133
From child’s school 29% ¥ 68% 70% 64% 67%
From family or friends 28% 43% 4 45% A7%4 45% 4
From Internet service providers (ISPs) 18% 20% 4+ 22% 22% 21%
From other websites with information about how to stay safe 19% 4 17% 4 24% 4 20% 4 21% 4
online
From TV, radio, newspapers or magazines 11% 17% 21% 4 16% 18% 4
From manufacturers or retailers selling the product 12% 4 15% 4 16% 4 15% 15% 4
From your child themselves 2% ¥ 7% ¥ 16% 20% 16%
From Government or local authority 5% 9% 10% 11% 10%
From the BBC 5% 8% 9% 8% 8%
From other sources 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
TOTAL — ANY INFORMATION LOOKED FOR/ RECEIVED 62% 88% 4 90% 85% 87% 4

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QP52 — Have you looked for or received information or advice about how to help your child stay safe online from any of these sources or in any other way? (prompted
responses, multi coded)

Base: Parents of children who go online (602 aged 3-4, 634 aged 5-7, 755 aged 8-11, 744 aged 12-15, 2133 aged 5-15). Significance testing shows any change between 2018
and 2019.




As in 2018, most children aged 5-15 with a mobile are allowed to goto OfFcom

bed with it

making communications work
for everyone

\_ )

Incidence of parents allowing their child to go to bed with a mobile —among parents whose child has their

own mobile : 2018 and 2019

Expressed as a

|
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Children aged 5-7 who have their own tablet are less likely than in OfFcom

making communications work

2018 to be allowed to take the tablet to bed with them for everyane

\,

Incidence of parents allowing their child to go to bed with a tablet —among parents whose child owns their
own tablet : 2018 and 2019

| :
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More than half of parents of 5-15s now say they supervise their child
online through being nearby and regularly checking what they do

OfFcom

making communications work
for everyone

L vy

Types of parental supervision when child goes online, among parents of 5-15s: 2017, 2018, 2019

Check the browser/
device history after they
have been online

Any supervision of online
access and use

Being nearby and regularly
checking what they do

Asking about what they
are doing/ have been
doing online

85% 86% 86%

539% 54% 54%

49%

50%

47%

35% 57 g3

2017
2018
2019
2017
2018
2019
2017
2018
2019
2017
2018
2019

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

Sitting beside them and
watching or helping them
while they are online

30% 31%

28%

R S ——————————p—pepe—p———pE P R

2017
2018
2019

QP27 — When your child goes online on any devices, would you usually supervise them, in any of these ways? (prompted responses, multi coded)

Base: Parents whose child goes online at home or elsewhere (2133 aged 5-15).

Significance testing shows any change between 2018 and 2019.




Awareness of a minimum age requirement is unchanged since last year, across
. : . OFcom
each of these social media/ messaging platforms e

Parental awareness of minimum age requirement for particular social media sites/ e
apps used by their child aged 5-15: 2017, 2018 and 2019 TOTAﬁéxﬁﬁiﬁfgm'ém"“M

2017 39% 78%
Facebook/ Facebook
2018 46% b4 18% | 78%

Messenger

WhatsApp** 25% .
0% 5%

m Aware of minimum age requirement and state correct age
Aware of minimum age requirement but give an incorrect age
m Says there is no minimum age requirement for using this social media site/ app

= Unsure whether there is a minimum age requirement

Source: Ofcom Parent and Children’s Media Literacy Tracker 2019

QP46A/B/C/D — You said your child is on ............. As far as you are aware is there a minimum age that someone has to reach before they can be on ...... IF YES: What age is that? (unprompted
responses, single coded) **For WhatsApp In 2017 the minimum age requirement was 13, this was revised to 16 during 2018 fieldwork so the correct response refers to either 13 or 16 for this

year. In 2019 the correct response is shown as those parents who said it was aged 16.
Base: Parents of 5-15s whose child has a social media profile/ account on Facebook/ Facebook Messenger (368)/ Instagram (348)/ Snapchat (354), WhatsApp (310).
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